
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

TO BE HELD ON 
 

TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2014 

 

at 6.30 pm 
 

Public Document Pack



Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite) 
 

 

• On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly 
and calmly by the nearest escape route (indicated by green 

signs). 
 

• There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at 

the side and rear.  Leave via the door closest to you. 
 

• Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from 
Rugby Road then Willowbank Road. 

 

• Do not use the lifts. 
 

• Do not stop to collect belongings. 



 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 13 January 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to attend an Extraordinary meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough 
Council in the Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 

 
Miss RK Owen 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1. Apologies   

2. Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure 
to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

3. Hinckley Leisure Centre Procurement  (Pages 1 - 16) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

4. Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan (2006 - 2026): Site Allocations & Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document - pre-submission document  
(Pages 17 - 24) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 
 
The Site Allocations document and appendices are available on the Council’s website 
as part of the agenda documentation, in the Members’ Room, or on request from the 
report author. 

5. Broadband  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

COUNCIL –  21 JANUARY 2014 
 
RE: HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE PROCUREMENT 

 

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To advise Members of the outcome of the procurement process in relation to the 
development of a new innovative and dynamic Leisure Centre facility, for all residents of 
the Borough, on Argents Mead, Hinckley. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Members note and commend the high quality tender submissions that have been 
submitted. 

2.2 That Members agree the selection of Bidder A as the Council’s Preferred Bidder with 
Bidder B appointed as reserve bidder in case the contract with Bidder A cannot be 
finalised. This selection being based on the evaluation scores summarised in Section 6 
and detailed in Appendix 1.  

2.3 That Members note the positive income stream that will be provided via the management 
fee by the Bidder. 

2.4 That Members note and approve the additional capital budget requirement of £1.35m to 
fund the enhanced facility at a total cost of £13.55million. 

2.5 That Members approve an increase in the Council’s Authorised Borrowing limit by the 
amount of the increase of £1.355million to take the Authorised Limit in 2014/15 to 
£97.4million (including the HRA) 

2.6  That members note that in the first year, 2015/16, there may be a shortfall in revenue 
funding of up to £360,000 arising from the servicing of the borrowing prior to the opening 
of the new Leisure Centre. Members will in due course be asked to approve funding of 
this amount from General Fund Balances. This amount will be replenished in full in the 
following year. 

2.7 That Members note and endorse the program for delivery of the new Leisure Centre. 

2.8 That Council delegates to the Project Team, in conjunction with Deputy Chief Executive 
(Community Direction) and Leader of the Council, the oversight of the program of 
delivery up to the construction and opening of the new facility. 

2.9 That upon transfer to the new facility on Argents Mead, Council approves the disposal of 
the existing Leisure Centre site, in accordance with the Councils adopted Disposal 
Strategy, with the capital receipt being assigned to fund the Leisure Centre scheme. 

 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

At the Council meeting convened on 13th November 2012, Members unanimously agreed 
(minute no. 265) that: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 2

(i) The building of a new facility to replace the existing leisure centre, be 
approved; 

 
(ii)  The development of a new leisure centre on Argents Mead, subject to 

maintaining and enhancing the green space and adding value to the park, 
be approved; 

 
(iii)  The facility options, procurement process and timescales as set out in 

sections 5 and 6 of the report, be approved. 
 
An internal project management governance structure was agreed, which included a 
strategic Project Board and a multi disciplined and experienced Project Team. 

 
4. NEW LEISURE CENTRE REQUIREMENTS 
 

The principle underpinning the new development is based on providing a core set of 
leisure facilities, which are commercially viable and, where feasible, offer an enhanced 
experience for customers. Increasing the main swimming pool offer from 6 lanes to an 8 
lane competition pool and increasing the number of gym stations are just two of the 
enhancements. 
 
The Management term is based on a 20 year contract period, as this offers the best 
financial return on i
[...]
t detailed the Council’s 
requirements. 

 
Step 2  Invitation to Submit Detailed Solutions 

8 expressions of interest were received. Following short listing through the pre 
qualification questionnaire process, 5 Bidders were invited to submit detailed 
solutions. During this process one Bidder decided to withdraw from the process 
on commercial grounds. 4 tender submissions were received and evaluated. 

 
Step 3 Invitation to Submit Final Tender  

3 companies were invited to this final stage of the procurement process. During 
this process one company decided to withdraw from the process on commercial 
grounds. 2 final tenders were received.  
 

6. EVALUATION OF FINAL TENDERS 
 

As detailed in Final Tender Evaluation Executive Summary report (Appendix 1) each of 
the tenders was critically and objectively assessed and was scored accordingly. 
 
The final evaluation scores were as follows: 
 

Evaluation Area Includes Maximum score Bidder A Bidder B 

Technical The design and 
capital proposals – 
including the 
planning risk 

10% 

 
8.3% 

 
7.8% 

Commercial Financial and legal 
offer, including 

overall delivery and 
risk of the project 

50% 

 
42.7% 

 
33.9% 

Services Includes the 
operational 

approach to the 
services, such as 

delivery of 
outcomes, 

customer care, 
programming, 
maintenance, etc 

40% 

 
 
 
29.7% 

 
 
 
30.9% 

Total Score  100% 80.6% 72.6% 
 
Bidder A received the highest overall percentage score and therefore this is the company 
that the Project Board are proposing be invited to become the Council’s Preferred Bidder. 
The minor percentage difference within the services category is not significant – of the 21 
sub sections within this category 19 areas exceed the council’s requirements and are 
rated as very good with just 2 are deemed to be acceptable, achieving satisfactory 
minimal standards with no major concerns. 
 

7. KEY BENEFITS 
 

The list below represents some of the key benefits this exciting capital develop
[...]
in Pool 8 lane, 25 metre pool + 100 seats 

Large Learner pool with  Separate wet play area for young families 
Sports Hall with 8 badminton courts 

Health and Fitness gym 120+ stations 

Dance Studios/ Multi Purpose Rooms x 2  
Catering Area  

Family Climbing Wall  
DDA compliant with changing place toilet 

Village style Changing Rooms 
Integrated partnership accommodation  

Car Parking  

Complementary landscaping,  Grassed play area, suitable for school 
use 

Page 4



 5

 Management contract 
 

The current leisure centre management contract expires 31st March 2015.  Bidder A will 
undertake the operational management of the existing Hinckley Leisure Centre as from 
1st April 2015. Any costs associated with this are contained within Bidder A’s tender 
submission. 

 
8. CONSTRUCTION/CONTRACT TIMETABLE 
 

The table below captures the key elements with regards to the signing of the contract 
and construction of the new facility. 

 
When Action 

January 2014 Award of contract offer inc. 10 day 
stand still period 

February 2014 Demolition of former council Offices 
begins 

February 2014 Planning application submitted 
May 2014 Planning determination 

May 2014 Close of contract – formal signing 

Early Summer 2014 Building works commence on site 
at Argents Mead 

31st March 2015 Existing Leisure Centre 
Management contract ends 

1st April 2015 Preferred Bidder to manage 
existing facility until completion 

Summer 2015 Building works complete 
 
9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (KP) 
 
9.1 The proposed capital programme for 2014-15 onwards currently includes expenditure of 

up to £12,200,000 to fund the Leisure Centre scheme. This will need to be increased to 
reflect the preferred bidders proposal of £13.55million upon agreement of the contract. 
The profile of this cost and the financing arrangements are detailed below. 

 

         TOTAL  ESTIMATE  ESTIMATE  ESTIMATE 

         COST  2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 

  £ £ £ £ 

Expenditure 13,550,000 50,0
[...]
ation Process Overview 
 

2 

Section 3 – Summary Evaluation and Recommendations 
 

6 

Section 4 – Way Forward 8 
            
 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 9



SECTION 1 – INTRODUCTION 

 

HBBC Leisure Management - ISFT Evaluation 
 Page 1 

 
Introduction 

 
1.1 In December 2012, Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Councils and Oadby & Wigston 

Borough Councils (the Councils) invited Expressions of Interest, through the 
competitive dialogue process, for Partner(s) to further develop and enhance Leisure 
Facilities in both Boroughs through the Leisure Management Contract. A notice was 
posted to the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) in December 2012. 
Applicants were asked to return Expressions of Interest, including completion of the 
Pre-Qualification Questionnaire (PQQ), to the Councils. 

 
1.2 The PQQ evaluation was undertaken and five bidders were shortlisted and received 

an Invitation to Submit Detailed Solutions (ISDS) and to participate in further 
dialogue.  

 
1.3 Four bids were received by the deadline with one bidder declining to bid because of 

a lack of resourcing. The ISDS evaluation undertaken shortlisted three bidders to go 
forward to the Invitation to Submit Final Tender (ISFT) stage.  
 

1.4 Two bids were received by the deadline with one bidder declining to bid due to 
resourcing and competing priorities.  
 

1.5 The ISFT stage asked bidders to provide responses to design, build and operate a 
new Leisure Centre on the Argents Mead site to meet the Council’s facility mix 
requirements which includes a 8 lane, 25 metre pool and 8 court sports hall, 
together with ancillary facilities (including commercial development). 

 
Purpose of this report 

 
1.6 This report provides a summary of the ISFT responses and scoring of those 

applicants submitting. Its purpose is to inform the Councils of the outcome of the 
evaluation and make recommendations on Applicants that should move forward to 
the next stage of the procurement process, to ap
[...]
s. 

 
Summary and Recommendation 
 

3.10 Based on the scores and evaluation presented above it is recommended Bidder 
A are appointed as preferred bidder, with Bidder B appointed as reserve bidder in 
case the contract with Bidder A cannot be finalised.  
 

3.11 Both bidders have presented schemes which meet the Council’s specification and 
indeed deliver enhanced facilities however Bidder A’s financial offer is circa 
£200,000 per annum better than Bidder B. Both bidders have presented 
construction programmes of 15 months but Bidder A have assumed a later start 
date (which may be more realistic) to allow for planning and contract close. 
 

3.12 We discuss in the next section the way forward and the approach to finalising the 
contract. 

 
 

Page 15



 

 7

Next Steps 
 

4.1 Within this section we set out the various areas and issues for the next stage of the project 
including the approach to finalising the contract and reaching contract close (when the contract 
will be signed). 

 
4.2 The next stage of the project at preferred bidder is to undertake two parallel work streams 

which are 
 

• Planning Approval 

• Contract Close – finalising the contract ready for signing 

4.3 Bidder A have presented a programme which seeks to deliver both of these work streams by 
May 2014, allowing construction to commence in early Summer 2015 and the new facility to be 
open for Summer 2015. 
 

4.4 This is a realistic timescale and it is anticipated that the planning application will be submitted 
by the end of February 2014, which Bidder A will prepare and submit.  
 

4.5 As planning is being submitted the negotiations will be undertaken to finalise the contract and 
the precursor to this will be the appointment of preferred bidder, with a number of conditions 
which reflect the discussions and clarifications the evaluation team have had with the bidders.  
 

4.6 A key part of this will be the response on the legal mark up from Bidder A. Once the preferred 
bidder letter has been issued then contract negotiations will commence. 
 
Key Milestones 
 

4.7 We set out in the table below the key milestones and timescales for the next stage of the 
project. 
 
Table 4.1 – Key Milestones 
 

Task Date 

Council Decision 21 Jan 2014 

Preferred Bidder Letter Issued (after stand still period) 31 Jan 2014 

Planning Application Submitted February 2014 

Planning Approval May 2014 

Contract Signed May 2014 

Construction Commences Early Summer 2014 

New Centre Opens Summer 2015 

 
4.8 If the negotiations on contract finalisation can be completed quicker then there is the potential 

(if planning approval is resolved earlier) that the construction could be brought forward. 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 16



 

COUNCIL – 21 JANUARY 2014 
 
HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH LOCAL PLAN (2006 – 2026): SITE 
ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT – PRE-SUBMISSION 
DOCUMENT 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose of the report is to seek agreement to consult on the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (DPD) pre-
submission version, and supporting documents in accordance with the Town and 
Country Planning Regulations (Local development) (England) 2004 (as amended) 
and the Local Development Scheme.  It also seeks agreement for subsequent 
submission of the DPD to the Secretary of State for Examination in Public.  And 
finally it seeks agreement to the Consultation report from the preferred option stage 
of the documents production.  Copies of the documents are available to view in the 
Members room and on the internet as part of the committee documents. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Council approve; 
 
(i) The publication of the pre-submission draft Site Allocations and Development 

Management Policies DPD, Sustainability Appraisal, and supporting 
documents for consultation during the period 17 February 2014 to 31 March 
2014 in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Regulations (Local 
Development) (England) 2004 (as amended). 

 
(ii) The submission of the Site Allocations and Development Management 

Policies DPD, and supporting documents to the Secretary of State for 
Examination in Public following analysis of the representations received 
during the consultation period. 

 
(iii) The Statement of Consultation Responses to the Site Allocations and Generic 

Development Control Policies DPD Preferred Options February 2009 – April 
2009. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The overarching strategy for Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan (2006 – 2026) is the 

adopted Core Strategy (December 2009).  This sets out the spatial objectives, 
directions for growth, long term vision and strategic core policies for the borough and 
forms the basis for subsequent development plan documents.  The intention to 
prepare the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD to allocate 
individual sites is set out within the Core Strategy. 

 
3.2 The Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD must be in 

conformity with the adopted Core Strategy.  The DPD allocates land for specific uses 
such as housing, employment, various typologies of open space, and community 
uses in accordance with the provisions set out within the Core Strategy and to reflect 
the adopted evidence which include; 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



 

• Areas of Separation Review (2012) 

• Biodiversity Assessment (2009) 

• Community, Cultural and Tourism Facilities Review (2013)  

• District, Local and Neighbourhood Centre Review (2012) 

• Employment Land and Premises Review (2013) 

• Green Wedge Review and Green Wedge Allocations Topic Paper 
(2011) 

• Phase 1 Habitat Survey (2012) 

• Hinckley Area Cycle Network Plan (1999) 

• Hinckley and Bosworth Rural Parishes Cycle Network Plan (2003) 

• Landscape Character Assessment (2006) 

• Leicester and 
[...]
GAL IMPLICATIONS [AB] 
 

5.1 Contained in the body of the report 
 

6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 The Site Allocations and development Management Policies DPD supports the 
following aims of the Corporate Plan 2013 – 2016: 

Page 20



 

 

• Creating a vibrant place to work and live 

• Empowering communities 

• Supporting individuals 

• Providing value for money and pro-active services 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 The production of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
document has been based on ongoing consultation with the local community and key 
stakeholders. A wide range of comments were received during the public 
consultation exercises in November 2003 to December 2003 on the LDF Issues 
Papers – ‘A vision for our future’ and ‘The Shape of Things to Come’ during summer 
2005. In August-September 2007 the Site Allocations and Generic Development 
Control Policies Issues and Options Papers were consulted upon. These papers set 
out a number of issues and options for comment and respondents were also invited 
to submit further issues facing the Borough and additional sites.  

 
7.2 In 2009 the Borough Council undertook an eight week public consultation on the 

Preferred Options version of the document which, at the time, was called the Site 
Allocations and Generic Development Control Policies DPD. Throughout this 
consultation period the Borough Council undertook many public consultation 
workshops and exhibitions to explain the proposals to members of the public and as 
a result the Council received 13,500 representations to the document. All of the 
representations received were reviewed and summarised in the Statement of 
Consultation Responses (July 2011) and have been taken into account while 
producing this pre-submission version.  

 
7.3 The majority of the 13,500 representations related to the allocation of Gypsy and 

Traveller sites with the borough.  As stated above the allocation of Gypsy and 
Traveller sites wi
[...]
1 The Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD addresses the 

needs of both urban and rural areas equally and is in conformity with the spatial 
strategy of the Core Strategy. The balance of green spaces has been considered and 
where deficits exist, whether rural or urban, this document seeks to secure provision 
for the future.  The policies also aim to safeguard and preserve; community facilities, 
cultural and tourism facilities, the countryside, open space, sport and recreational 
facilities, natural and semi-natural open space.  Policies also aim to support the 
provision of new employment within suitable locations which are defined within the 

Page 22



 

policy.  There are policies relating to protecting and enhancing the Historic 
Environment and relating to heritage assets. 
 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications – None arising from this report 
- Environmental implications – Contained within the Sustainability Appraisal 
- ICT implications – None arising from this report 
- Asset Management implications – Contained within the DPD, Council owned land 

has been allocated for development. 
- Human Resources implications – None arising from this report 
- Planning Implications – Contained within the body of the report 
- Voluntary Sector – None arising from this report. 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD Pre-

submission report 
   Sustainability Appraisal 

Statement of Consultation Responses to the Site Allocations and 
Generic Development Control Policies DPD Preferred Options 
February 2009 – April 2009. 
Urban Areas Site Selection Justification Paper 
Rural Areas Site Selection Justification Paper 
Discounted Sites Paper 
Viability Testing of Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies DPD 
Settlement Boundary Topic Paper 

 
Further supporting evidence which has previously been approved by the Executive are 
available to view on the council’s website. 
 
Contact Officer:  Sally Smith – Policy and Regeneration Manager (x5792) 
Executive Member:  Councillor Stuart Bray 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNCIL – 21 JANUARY 2014 
 
BROADBAND CONTRIBUTION 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Member’s approval of £58,820 funding to extend 

fibre broadband coverage within Hinckley & Bosworth, invested through 
Leicestershire County Council’s contract with BT. An amount of £18,820 has been 
set aside already from reserves, but Council approval is needed for the whole 
amount to be allocated - £58,820 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council: 

 
i) approves the £40,000 capital budget for the rural Broad band Scheme. 
ii)  approves the virement of £37,350 from the Grants to the Home Improvement 

Agency scheme budget. 
iii)  approves a supplementary budget of £3,470 to fund the remainder of the 

project from general fund contributions. 
iv)  delegates authority to the Chief Executive to sign the Collaboration 

Agreement between Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and 
Leicestershire County Council subject to agreement of the terms. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Super-fast fibre broadband will encourage economic growth and innovation, improve 

access to services and help transform the delivery of public services 
 
3.2 Operators (e.g. BT and Virgin Media) have committed to deliver fibre broadband to 

73.6% of residential and business premises in this Borough without public 
investment. Public investment is necessary to reduce the “Digital Divide” and help 
ensure all premises can access the benefits of fibre broadband. 

 
3.3 It is estimated that total public investment in fibre broadband in Leicestershire will 

unlock economic growth of £92m by 2021. 
 
4. M
[...]
s 

 
10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
LCC is undertaking an Equality Impact Assessment on the programme. This will 
consider the impact of the deployment and communications.  
 
The outcome of the Borough Council contributing funding towards broadband provision will 
help enable effective broadband to an increased number of householders and businesses. 
 
It is expected that deployment of super-fast broadband within the Final 8% will 
require a range of options including, fibre deployment using the LCC/BT Contract and 
community-led solutions. A range of technologies may also be required. 
 

11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications:  None 
- Environmental implications:  None 
- ICT implications:  None 
- Asset Management implications:  None 
- Human Resources implications:  None 
- Planning Implications:  None 
- Voluntary Sector:  None 

 

12. Appendix 1 (see separate sheet) 

Map of expected fibre broadband coverage in Leicestershire through LCC/BT 
contract. 

 
Background papers: None 
 

         Contact Officer:    Judith Sturley, Senior Economic Regeneration Officer, ext. 5855 
 
Executive Member:    Councillor David Gould 

Page 30



 

APPENDIX 1 – Map of expected fibre broadband coverage in Leicestershire through LCC/BT contract 
 

P
age 31



 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Hinckley Leisure Centre Procurement
	4 Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan (2006 - 2026): Site Allocations & Development Management Policies Development Plan Document - pre-submission document
	5 Broadband



Minutes of the meeting


 

-148 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

21 JANUARY 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: MRS L HODGKINS - MAYOR 
 MR JG BANNISTER – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Mr RG Allen, Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, 

Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, 
Mrs T Chastney, Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, 
Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore, Mr MT Mullaney, Mr K Nichols, 
Mr LJP O'Shea, Mrs H Smith, Mrs S Sprason, Mr BE Sutton, 
Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford 

 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Adam Bottomley, Bill Cullen, Louisa Horton, 
Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, David Kiernan, Sanjiv Kohli, Karen Mason, Rebecca Owen 
and Sally Smith 
 

369 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Inman, Ladkin, Morrell & Richards. 
 

370 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

371 HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE PROCUREMENT  
 
Council was advised of the outcome of the procurement process in relation to the 
development of a new Leisure Centre facility for the Borough on the site of the former 
Council Offices adjacent to Argents Mead. Members were informed that the Scrutiny 
Commission, following a detailed debate, had supported the recommendations. A 
summary of the questions raised at Scrutiny Commission, and the answers given, was 
circulated to Members, to assist the debate and avoid unnecessary repetition. In 
response to the concern that the Scrutiny Commission had not been informed of the 
companies involved which were referred to in the report as ‘Bidder A’ and ‘Bidder B’, and 
as a clear recommendation had been made by the scrutiny Commission, it was 
acknowledged that it was now expedient to reveal that Bidder A was DC Leisure and 
Bidder B was SLM. 
 
Attention was drawn to an amended recommendation 2.6 which had been circulated 
following further negotiations and cited the shortfall in the first year as £200,000, which 
had been reduced from the £360,000 estimated in the original version of the report. This 
had been achieved by the contractor foregoing part of its profit margin in year 1. It was 
stated that a profiling document would be issued to members when finalised. 
 
During discussion, reference was made to the following: 
 

• That instead of the historic cost to the authority or small income (currently) for 
running the current leisure centre, there would be a considerable income stream 
for 20 years;  

• The apparent insufficient spectator seating to enable the pool to be suitable for 
hosting national ASA competitions (with the pool being suitable for local 
competitions and for training and club purposes); 



 

-149 - 

• The need to keep pricing reasonable for users of the facilities – in response it was 
confirmed that the Council would retain (as now) a control over pricing; 

• The cost of the office space and the need for it – in response to this, it was 
reported that office space was part of the management agreement; 

• The importance of a newer, more environmentally friendly building; 

• The hard work over several months in order to manage the procurement process; 

• The vast amount of consultation that had been undertaken during the course of 
the procurement process; 

• The employment of an Independent Consultant and expert in leisure provision to 
advise on the selection process; 

 
In response to concerns regarding the report in the press about the pool being unsuitable 
for competitions, the Independent Consultant explained that there had been a number of 
aspects to consider in planning the new centre and the need for 250 spectator seats had 
to be weighed up against other facilities which would have been lost in exchange for this 
seating, particularly when national competitions with large numbers of spectators would 
be rare. 
 
Councillor Batty, seconded by Councillor Bessant, MOVED that the item be deferred to 
receive further details on the implications of the revenue model and on the outcome of 
the most recent consultation exercise. Upon being put to the vote, the MOTION was 
LOST. 
 
It was then moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Lynch that the 
recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
Councillor Bray and five other members requested that voting on this motion be 
recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Bannister, Bill, Bray, Cartwright, Cope, Crooks, Gould, Mrs Hall, Mr Hall, 
Hodgkins, Hulbert, Lay, Lynch, Mayne, Moore, Mullaney, Nichols, Taylor and Witherford 
voted FOR the motion (19); 
 
Councillors Allen, Batty, Bessant, Boothby, Camamile, Chastney, O’Shea, Smith, 
Sprason, Sutton and Ward abstained from voting. 
 
The motion was declared CARRIED and it was therefore 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the selection of Bidder A as the Council’s Preferred Bidder, with 

Bidder B appointed as reserve bidder in case the contract with 
Bidder A cannot be finalised, be approved; 

 
(ii) the additional capital budget requirement of £1.35m to fund the 

enhanced facility at a total cost of £13.55million be approved; 
 
(iii) the Council’s Authorised Borrowing limit by the amount of the 

increase of £1.355million to take the Authorised Limit in 2014/15 to 
£97.4million (including the HRA) be approved; 

 
(iv) the shortfall in revenue funding of £200,000 arising from the 

servicing of the borrowing prior to the opening of the new leisure 
centre be approved; 

 
(v) the program for delivery of the new Leisure Centre be approved; 
 



 

-150 - 

(vi) the oversight of the program of delivery up to the construction and 
opening of the new facility be delegated to the Project Team, in 
conjunction with Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) 
and Leader of the Council,  

 
(vii) the disposal of the existing leisure centre site upon transfer to the 

new facility be approved in accordance with the council’s Disposal 
Strategy, with the capital receipt being assigned to fund the leisure 
centre scheme. 

 
372 HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH LOCAL PLAN (2006 - 2026): SITE ALLOCATIONS & 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - 
PRE-SUBMISSION DOCUMENT  
 
Members considered a report which sought agreement to consult on the Site Allocations 
and Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (DPD) pre-
submission version and supporting documents. Members welcomed the report and 
particularly the prospect that, following adoption, the Local Planning Authority would no 
longer be vulnerable to developers taking advantage of the lack of evidence that a five 
year land supply was in place. 
 
A member asked that consideration be given to the Development Plan Document being 
brought back to Council after consultation, as had happened previously, before being 
submitted to the Secretary of State for Examination in Public. In response it was 
explained that, when the previous DPD had been referred back to Council, it had been at 
an earlier stage in the process, and that to do so again at this late stage would cause 
unnecessary delay.  
 
A member reported that, in considering the application for development on the Big Pit, 
Leicestershire County Council Planning Committee had been informed that Hinckley & 
Bosworth Borough had a five year land supply. In response it was confirmed that, whilst 
this was true, it was repeatedly challenged by the Inspector at appeals resulting in 
inconsistent outcomes. 
 
A member raised concerns about the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment being out of date, 
as it had been produced in 2007, since when new areas of flooding had emerged. In 
response it was stated that the Environment Agency was a statutory consultee on the 
DPD and would be expected to have commented on any flood risk, if they felt it was an 
issue. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill, and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the publication of the pre-submission draft Site Allocations 

Development Management Policies DPD, Sustainability Appraisal 
and supporting documents be approved for consultation between 
17 February 2014 and 31 March 2014 in accordance with the 
Town and Country Planning Regulations (Local Development) 
(England) 2004 (as amended); 

 
(ii) the submission of the Site Allocations and Development 

Management Policies DPD and supporting documents be 
approved for submission to the Secretary of State for Examination 
in Public following analysis of the representations received during 
the consultation period; 

 



 

-151 - 

(iii) the Statement of Consultation Responses to the Site Allocations 
and Generic Development Control Policies DPD Preferred Options 
February 2009 – April 2009 be approved. 

 
373 BROADBAND  

 
Members received a report which recommended funding to extend fibre broadband 
coverage within Hinckley & Bosworth through Leicestershire County Council’s contract 
with BT. 
 
Members felt that the project would result in an improvement for many residents 
throughout the borough and that it was a relatively small investment for a large increase 
in speed and coverage. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Gould, seconded by Councillor Crooks and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the £40,000 capital budget for the rural Broadband scheme be 

approved; 
 
(ii) the virement of £37,350 from the Grants to the Home Improvement 

Agency scheme budget be approved; 
 
(iii) the supplementary budget of £3,470 from general fund 

contributions to fund the remainder of the project be approved; 
 
(iv) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to sign the 

Collaboration Agreement between Hinckley & Bosworth Borough 
Council and Leicestershire County Council subject to agreement of 
the terms. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.33 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 


